

## CITY OF DUNSMUIR

5915 Dunsmuir Avenue Dunsmuir, CA 96025 Phone: (530) 235-4822

## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING**

The City of Dunsmuir will hold a Public Meeting on <u>Thursday, March 28, 2024, from 5:00 pm to 6:30 pm</u>, in the City of Dunsmuir Council Chambers, 5902 Dunsmuir Avenue, Dunsmuir, California on the following item:

## **City of Dunsmuir Housing Element Update**

The City of Dunsmuir is hosting a Public Meeting to share information and receive feedback on the proposed revisions to the City's draft Housing Element. The public is invited and encouraged to participate in the Public Meeting.

This will be a hybrid format meeting. The public is welcome to join remotely by clicking the link below, or simply phone the number listed and enter the Meeting ID when prompted. Should you wish to speak press \*9 to "raise your hand" and you will be called upon to comment.

The Zoom link to the meeting:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84424135442

Meeting ID: 844 2413 5442

Alternatively, you may join by phone. Dial the number below and enter the Meeting ID above.

Dial by your location +1 669 900 6833

Every eight years, each California city and county must update the Housing Element of their General Plan and have it certified by the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD). The Housing Element is a policy document that identifies the City's existing and future housing needs. It establishes goals, policies and implementation programs intended to address constraints, housing needs for all income levels, and to comply with State housing law. On November 16, 2023, following public outreach that included a community survey, and duly noticed public hearings, the Dunsmuir City Council authorized submission of the 2023-2031 Draft Housing Element to HCD. Following completion of the mandatory 10-business day period, the Draft Housing Element was submitted to HCD on December 5, 2023. A public Open House on proposed Housing Element programs and key themes was held on December 18, 2023. On March 4, 2024, the City received HCD's housing element review letter that identifies the Department's findings and those revisions to the Element that HCD believes are necessary for the Element to substantially comply with State Housing Element Law (Government Code Section 65580 et seq.).

The Draft 2023-2031 Housing Element is available online at <a href="https://www.ci.dunsmuir.ca.us/news">https://www.ci.dunsmuir.ca.us/news</a> and at <a href="https://www.siskiyou-housing.com/dunsmuir/">https://www.siskiyou-housing.com/dunsmuir/</a>. Hardcopies are also available for review at Dunsmuir City Hall, located at 5902 Dunsmuir Ave., Dunsmuir, and Dunsmuir Branch Library located at 5714 Dunsmuir Ave, Dunsmuir.

Written comments may be submitted via email or mail. Send written comments via email to <a href="mailto:wperkins@ci.dunsmuir.ca.us">wperkins@ci.dunsmuir.ca.us</a>, and please include "Dunsmuir Housing Element Update" in the email subject line. Mail written comments to Dunsmuir City Hall, 5915 Dunsmuir Ave., California 96025, Attn.: Dunsmuir Housing Element Update.

The City of Dunsmuir does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, age, gender, sexual orientation, disability or any other legally protected classes in employment or provision of services. Persons who need accommodations for a disability at a public meeting may call City Hall at (530) 235-4822. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to accommodate participation in the meeting.

Wendy Perkins, Deputy City Clerk